
 



 
PART 1 

 
 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
Applications to be determined by the 

Council as the Local Planning Authority 
 

12 July 2018 
 

SECTION 1 – SCHEDULE OF APPLICATION RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
Item No.: 01 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than one week in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of the time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the final 
date given for consultee responses or neighbour comments.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

 

PROPOSAL Single storey extension to front & rear elevations, extension of raised 
patio to rear 

LOCATION: 45 Hambledon Road, Clanfield, Waterlooville, PO8 0QS 

REFERENCE 57728 PARISH: Clanfield 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Fincham 

CONSULTATION 
EXPIRY: 

07 June 2018 

APPLICATION EXPIRY: 25 June 2018 

COUNCILLOR(S): Cllr K Moon / Cllr N Wren 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

 
This application is included on the agenda as it has been submitted by a member of 
staff. 

 



The Monitoring Officer confirms that this proposal has been dealt with in accordance 
with the Council’s procedures for handling planning proposals submitted by or on 
behalf of Council Members and Staff. 
 
Site and Development 
 
45 Hambledon Road is a low-lying single storey dwelling. The property is detached and 
constructed with white painted brick and a tiled roof. The plot is of an irregular shape being 
wider at the front and tapering down to the rear. There is a driveway to the front and side, and 
a triangular area of grassed lawn to the front. The land rises to the west, and there are fields 
opposite the site. The area is characterised by bungalows of mixed designs off the south side 
of the road. The site lies within the settlement policy boundary for Clanfield. 
 
Permission is sought for single storey extensions to the front and rear, and the extension of 
the raised patio on the rear elevation. The proposed front extension would measure 
approximately 3.6 metres wide by 4.9 metres deep and would accommodate an additional 
bedroom. The proposed extension to the rear would measure approximately 4.5 metres wide 
by 1.2 metres deep and would extend the existing lounge. It is proposed to extend the raised 
patio at the rear to off the full width of the dwelling, to a depth at the deepest point of 2.7 
metres. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
None relevant. 
 
Development Plan Policies and Proposals 
 
East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy (2014) 
 
CP1 -  Presumption in favour of sustainable development  
CP2 -  Spatial Strategy 
CP29 -  Design 
CP27 -  Pollution 
CP31 -  Transport 
 
East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second Review (2006) 
 
HE2 -  Alterations and Extensions to Buildings 
 
Planning Policy Constraints and Guidance 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
In this instance the following sections of the NPPF are considered to be particularly relevant 
to the consideration of the development; 
 



Core planning principles: Paragraph 17: Good amenity for all. 
 
Section 7 – Requiring good design. 
 
Clanfield Parish Plan 2009 
 
Consultations and Town/Parish Council comments 
 
Clanfield Parish Council - Clanfield Parish Council have no objections provided the proposed 
decking did not cause overlooking into 37/39 Peak Road. 
 
Representations 
  
None received. 
 
Determining Issues 
 
1. Principle of development 
2. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
3. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and impact on the character of the area 
4. Highway implications 
 
Planning Considerations  
 
1. Principle of development 
 
Policy CP1 of the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) applies to development within the Settlement 
Policy Boundary (SPB) where there is a presumption in favour of development.  Policy CP2 
identifies a sustainable hierarchy of SPB and sets out five levels of sustainable settlements. 
Policy CP2 identifies a sustainable hierarchy of SPB and sets out five levels of sustainable 
settlements. The application site falls within one of the identified SPB, and given that the 
proposal is for the extension of an existing residential property, the principle of the 
development is acceptable, subject to all other relevant planning considerations and policies 
which will be discussed below. 
 
2. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
Policy CP27 of the JCS requires that developments would not have an unacceptable impact 
on the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring properties through loss of privacy or 
excessive overshadowing.  Policy CP29 criterion (d) requires development to be sympathetic 
to its setting in terms of scale, height, massing and density, and its relationship to adjoining 
buildings, spaces around buildings and landscape features.  Paragraph 17 of the NPPF 
amongst other core principles, requires development to provide a good level of amenity for all 
new and existing occupants of land and buildings. 
 
 



Front Extension 
 
The proposed front extension would only be single storey and would be slightly lower than the 
main ridge height of the dwelling. There are no side windows proposed, and  
the siting of the proposal is such that it would be well-distanced from neighbouring properties. 
It would be approximately 7.5 metres from the proposed eastern elevation to the eastern side 
boundary shared with 43 Hambledon Road. This is considered to be a good separation 
distance. It is also relevant that since the neighbouring property to the side, 43 Hambledon 
Road is set further over in its plot there would be approximately 21 metres between the side 
of the proposed front extension and the nearest side of 43 Hambledon Road, with a thick 
boundary hedge of approximately 3 metres and the double garage outbuilding of 43 
Hambledon Road also forming intervening features. The siting, form and distance of this 
proposed front extension is such that there would be no adverse impact on the adjacent 
neighbouring property. 
 
Rear Extension 
 
The proposed rear extension is of a particularly modest nature measuring only approximately 
4.5 metres wide by 1.2 metres deep. The proposal would have a pitched roof which is fully 
hipped. The proposal would not only have a modest depth, but it would be distanced from the 
side elevation of the adjacent neighbouring property, 47 Hambledon Road by the driveways of 
the two properties which span a cumulative width of 5 metres. There would be no side 
windows, and the rear window would provide a similar outlook to the existing rear windows. 
 
Raised Patio 
 
It is proposed to extend the existing raised patio at the rear of the property. The rear of the 
dwelling (and the existing raised patio) is in an elevated position to the rear garden which is 
much lower. The patio is approximately 1.4 metres in height above the ground level at the 
rear of the dwelling. Although a raised patio already exists, it should be considered whether 
increasing the area of raised patio could result in any loss of privacy to neighbouring 
properties. Despite the height of the existing patio, the garden area is well screened by the 
boundary treatments of thick, tall hedging and some trees, and the view from the existing 
patio is limited. The dwelling to the immediate rear, 20 Pipers Mead, would be in excess of 21 
metres from the rear of the proposed patio to the rear elevation of this neighbouring dwelling. 
21 metres is considered to be an accepted 'back-to-back' separation distance with regards to 
maintaining an acceptable degree of privacy between residential properties. The other 
neighbouring properties to the rear are at an angle to 45 Hambledon Road. There is less of a 
separation distance between the proposed patio and the rear of 35 and 37 Peak Road.  
Although the distance would appear to be less than 21 metres from the patio and the rear of 
these properties (roughly 16 metres from the proposed extended patio to the rear of 37 Peak 
Road), the existing rear raised patio is already in close proximity to these residential 
properties and their respective gardens. Although boundary treatments can change over time, 
the existing boundary treatment in place is such that it screens any views and is such that no 
overlooking would occur. 
 



The proposals would be sufficiently distanced, orientated and designed so as not to have an 
unacceptable effect on the amenities of the neighbouring properties, in particular to their 
outlook, privacy or available light. 
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is compliant with policies CP27 and CP29 of the 
JCS. 
 
3. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and impact on the character of the area 
 
Saved Policy HE2 of the Local Plan requires that alterations and extensions to buildings are 
designed to take account of the design, scale, and character of the original building, its plot 
size and its setting. 
 
Policy CP29 of the JCS seeks to ensure that development proposals are of exemplary 
standards of design and architecture, with a high quality external appearance that respect the 
area's particular characteristics.  It requires that developments are sympathetic to their setting 
in terms of scale, height and massing, and their relationship to adjoining buildings, spaces 
around buildings, and that development should make a positive contribution to the overall 
appearance of the area. 
 
Front Extension 
 
The proposed single storey front extension would be off the front and side elevation of the L-
shaped bungalow. It would have a subservient appearance not being as deep nor as wide as 
the furthermost elevations of the existing bungalow. It would have a pitched roof form that 
reflects the host dwelling and is set down in a subservient manner from the overall ridge 
height of the dwelling. The materials proposed would match the existing dwelling. It is 
considered that this modest extension to the front would easily assimilate with the host 
property. The siting of the proposed front extension is such that its front and side would be 
readily viewable from the streetscene. However, its subservience is such that it would not 
appear overly prominent in the streetscene, and it would be set back from the front of the site 
by approximately 13.5 metres. 
 
Rear Extension 
 
The proposed single storey rear extension would be of a modest depth with a pitched roof 
which would tie in with the existing roof form. This proposal would be subservient, easily 
assimilate with the host property and would not be visible from the streetscene. 
 
Raised Patio 
 
The proposed extension of the raised patio at the rear would not appear overly deep or wide 
in relation to the host property, and it would not be visible from the streetscene. It would be of 
an appropriate scale in relation to the property it serves. 
 



The scale and bulk of the proposals would be in keeping with the existing property and 
surrounding buildings and would not appear overly dominant in the streetscene or wider area. 
The dwelling would not be unbalanced by the proposal and existing features such as ridge 
heights, eaves heights and other proportions would be reflected in the extension. 
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is compliant with policy CP29 of the JCS and policy 
HE2 of the Local Plan. 
 
4. Highway implications 
 
Policy CP31 of the JCS requires that regard is had to any impact on the safety and 
convenience of the public highway.  
 
The existing dwelling is a three-bedroomed property. Although the extension proposed to the 
front would be a new bedroom, the internal alterations proposed are such that there would be 
no net increase in the number of bedrooms for the property. None of the proposals would 
affect the existing provision for parking which is to the front and side of the property.  
 
As the parking requirements and availability would not change as a result of the proposal, 
there would be no highways impact. 
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is compliant with policy CP31 of the JCS. 
 
Response to Parish/Town Council Comments 
 
Clanfield Parish Council have raised no objection to the proposal provided that the proposed 
raised patio would not cause overlooking to '37/39 Peak Road'. This has been addressed 
within the report under 'impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties'. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable as it would be in scale and character with the 
dwelling, would not detract from the character and appearance of the area, would not have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties and would not have an 
adverse effect on the safety and function of the highway network. As such, the proposal is in 
compliance with the relevant policies of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core 
Strategy, and the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second Review. 
 
RECOMMENDATION PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this planning permission. 
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 
 
 



2 The external materials to be used shall match, as closely as possible, in 
type, colour, and texture those of the existing building unless details of 
other suitable materials are submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason - To ensure that a harmonious visual relationship is achieved 
between the new and the existing developments. 
 

3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and particulars: 
 
Application form 
Location plan 
Block plan 
01 - existing plans and elevations 
02 - proposed plans and elevations 
 
Reason - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development 
 

Informative Notes to Applicant: 
 
1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF East 

Hampshire District Council (EHDC) takes a positive and proactive 
approach and works with applicants/agents on development proposals in 
a manner focused on solutions by: 

 offering a pre-application advice service, 
 
 updating applicant/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 

 
In this instance was provided with pre-application advice. 
 

 
CASE OFFICER: Rosie Virgo 01730 234245 Mon,Tues,Thu 
——————————————————————————————————————— 
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Block plan 
  



SECTION 1   Item 01    45 Hambledon Road, Clanfield, Waterlooville, PO8 0QS 
 
 
 

 
 

Proposed floor plan 
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Proposed elevations 


